

Supreme Court Copy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

Appellants,

S167791

v.

**REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,**

Respondent.

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C054124

Honorable Rick Sims, Acting Presiding Justice

Honorable Vance Raye, Justice

Honorable Harry E. Hull, Jr., Justice

Yolo County Superior Court No. CV 052064

Honorable Thomas E. Warriner

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

NOV 24 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Deputy

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of the State of California

DAVID S. CHANEY

Chief Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS M. PRESS

Senior Assistant Attorney General

GORDON BURNS

Deputy Solicitor General

JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 179277

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 445-8223

Fax: (916) 324-5567

Email: Julie.WengGutierrez@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
Community Colleges

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. DEFENDANTS PROPERLY PETITIONED FOR REVIEW OF THE APPELLATE COURT'S PREEMPTION HOLDING	2
II. WHETHER FEDERAL LAW BARS CALIFORNIA FROM GRANTING IN-STATE TUITION TO ITS HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE WORTHY OF REVIEW	2
III. PLAINTIFFS RELY ON INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT AUTHORITY	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Equal Access Ed. v. Merten</i> (E.D. Va. 2004) 325 F.Supp.2d 655	5
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson (LULAC II)</i> (C.D. Cal. 1997) 997 F.Supp. 1244	5
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858	2
<i>PLCM Group v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084	2
Statutes	
8 United States Code	
§ 1621	3-5
§ 1623	3, 4
Education Code	
§ 48050	3
§ 48051	3
Court Rules	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.516(b)(1)	2
rule 8.516(b)(2)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
Enrolled Bill Report on Assembly Bill No. 540 Office of the Secretary for Education (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) Oct. 3, 2001, p. 5	3, 4
Historical & Statutory Notes, 28 Pt. 3 West's Annotated Education Code (2003 ed.) foll. § 68130.5, pp. 477-478	4
Senate Committee on Education (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) June 14, 2001, p. 4	5
